Click here to ask an associate for production status of specific part numbers.
MAX22563−MAX22566
Evaluation Kits
 Evaluates: MAX22563−MAX22566
319-100795; Rev 0; 8/21
General Description
The MAX22563−MAX22566 evaluation kits (EV kits)
provide a proven design to evaluate the

Figure 1. MAX22565CA EV Kit
Figure 2. MAX2256XA EV Kit
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
MAX22563−MAX22566
Evaluation Kits
 Evaluates: MAX22563−MAX22566
www.maximintegrated.com  Maxim Integrated | 2
Quick Start
Required Equipment
• MAX22565CA or MAX2256XA EV kit
• MAX22563−MAX22566 device if U1 is unpopulated on
EV kit
• Two DC power supplies with output range of 1.71V to
5.5V
• Signal/function generator
• Oscilloscope
Procedures
The MAX22565CA EV kit is fully assembled and ready for
evaluation. The MAX2256XA EV kit has everything except
the DUT (U1) installed. The user can install the desired
version of the MAX22563−MAX22566 family of reinforced,
six-channel, unidirectional digital isolators. Once installed,
follow these steps to verify board functionality:
1. Verify jumper settings. See Table 2 for all shunt
positions. Jumpers ENA, ENB, DEFA, and DEFB are
in 1-2 position. ENA is open if U1 is installed with the
MAX22566.
2. Connect one DC power supply between the EV kit’s
VDDA and GNDA test points; connect the other DC
power supply between VDDB and GNDB test points.
3. Set both DC power supply outputs between 1.71V and
5.5V, and then enable the power supply outputs.
 Note: It is also possible to power the EV kits from a
single power supply to test electrical parameters, but
this invalidates the digital isolation of the IC.
4. Connect the signal/function generator to an input SMA
connector or test point of side A and observe the
isolated signal on the corresponding side B output
using an oscilloscope. On the MAX22565CA EV kit,
SMA connectors A1−A5 and B6 are inputs, and SMA
connectors B1−B5 and A6 are outputs. See Table 3 for
the SMA connector I/O configurations when a different
MAX22563−MAX22566 device is installed as U1 on the
MAX2256XA EV kit.
Table 1. EV Kit Options
EVKIT PART # TARGET DEVICE PACKAGE TYPE COMMENT
MAX22565CAEVKIT# MAX22565CAAP+ 20-pin SSOP 200Mbps IC Populated
MAX2256XAEVKIT# Not Populated 20-pin SSOP
Request Samples of Target Device from Maxim
Integrated®
Table 2. MAX22565CA and MAX2256XA EV Kits Shunt Positions
CONNECTOR

When installing U1, make sure pin 1 of the device is mounted onto pin 1 of U1 on the PCB. Pin 1 is located at the upper
left corner of U1, denoted by a white dot on the silkscreen.
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX22565CAEVKIT# EV Kit with Installed MAX22565CAAP+
MAX2256XAEVKIT# EV Kit for 20-pin SSOP Package
#Denotes RoHS-compliant.
MAX22563−MAX22566
Evaluation Kits
 Evaluates: MAX22563−MAX22566
www.maximintegrated.com  Maxim Integrated | 7
MAX22563−MAX22566 EV Kit Bill of Materials
ITEM REF_DES DNP QTY MFG PART # MANUFACTURER VALUE DESCRIPTION
1